modification (s) or re-enactment (s) thereof, for the time being 
in force), subject to such other approvals as may be necessary, 
consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to the increase in Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from existing H15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore 
only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of H10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to H25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Five Crore Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores and 
Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of H10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of 
Sections 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder, the 
existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby substituted with the following new 
Clause V:

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 
D25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only), divided 
into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores and Fifty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of D10/- (Rupee Ten) each with the rights and 
conditions attached thereto as provided by the Articles 
of Association of the Company for the time being, with 
powers to divide the shares in the Capital into different 
classes and to attach thereto respectively such preferential

[...]

Krishca Strapping Solutions Employee Stock Option Scheme – 
2025 is available for inspection on the website of the Company 
or at the registered office of the Company.

On Item No. 13: Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 
H15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) divided into 1,50,00,000 
equity shares of H10 each. In order to meet the Company’s future 
fund requirements and to facilitate issue of further shares/securities 
as may be required, it is proposed to increase the Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company from H15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen 
Crores only) divided into 1,50,00,000 equity shares of H10 each 
to H25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty five Crores only) divided into 
2,50,00,000 equity shares of H10 each.

Consequent upon the increase in Authorised Share Capital, the 
existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company 
relating to the Authorised Share Capital will be substituted with the

[...]

bonus shares to its shareholders.

d.	 EMPLOYEES STOCK OPTION PLAN: The Company has not 
provided any Stock Option Scheme to the employees.

e.	 PREFERENTIAL ISSUE: During the year under review, The 
Company has successfully completed the Preferential Issue of 
21,20,000 (Twenty-One Lakhs Twenty Thousand) Equity Shares 
with the Face Value of H10 each for cash, at an issue price